announcement Fund raising activity

Net proceeds
raised

Intended use of
the net proceeds

Actual use of
the net proceeds

(approximately)

21 October 2014 Placing of new Shares

under general mandate

HK$230,300,000 General working capital of

the Group

General working capital

of the Group

10 March 2015 Issue of the Promissory

Note

HK$500,000,000 General working capital

and/or for the payment of

the outstanding amounts of

the Group’s projects

Partly used as intended,

and the remaining is

not yet utilised

7

EFFECTS ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The shareholding structure of the Company (a) as at the date of this announcement; and (b)

immediately upon Completion (assuming that there will not be any change in the issued share

capital of the Company from the date of this announcement to the Completion Date) are as

follow:

Name of Shareholders
As at the date of

this announcement

Immediately after
the Completion (assuming that

there will not be any change
in the issued share capital of

the Company from the date of
this announcement to
the Completion Date)

Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

Crown Landmark Corporation (Note) 1,900,000,000 73.08 1,900,000,000 66.43

Public

The Subscriber – – 260,000,000 9.09

Other public Shareholders 700,000,000 26.92 700,000,000 24.48

2,600,000,000 100.00 2,860,000,000 100.00

Note: 1,900,000,000 Shares were beneficially owned by Crown Landmark Corporation, which was 100% owned

by Crown Landmark Fund L.P., a partnership in which Crown International Fund Corporation (“Crown

International”) was the general partner. Crown International was in turn 100% owned by Crown Land

Corp. Limited, a wholly-owned subsidiary of Oasis Universal Group Limited (“Oasis Universal”).

Oasis Universal is solely owned by Ms. Hung Man (formerly known as Xiong Shu Min) (“Ms. Hung”).

Therefore, Oasis Universal and Ms. Hung were deemed or taken to be interested in all the Shares

beneficially owned by Crown Landmark Corporation by virtue of the SFO.